# **Decision Notification**

## **Application Details**

| Application no.  | 213649                               |
|------------------|--------------------------------------|
| Licence No.      | 57400188                             |
| Licence Class    | Residential                          |
| Premises Name    | Sandpipers at Millicent              |
| Premises Address | 51 Mount Gambier Road                |
|                  | MILLICENT SA 5280                    |
| Licensee         | Nanakhon Pty Ltd                     |
| Applicant        | Ngoc Anh Nguyen, Hanh Thi Hong Duong |
| Application Type | Application for Transfer of Licence  |
| Representative   | Amanda Pascoe - DeGaris Lawyers      |

### Outcome

| Decision       | Granted     |
|----------------|-------------|
| Effective Date | 21 Feb 2022 |

## Requirements

The requirement to provide the following in support of the application has been waived:

The requirement to advertise the application by notice placed on the premises

The following requirements in support of the application have been satisfied:

Landlord's consent has been obtained

The application has been advertised

## People

#### Licensee

The following persons are approved to hold the licence:

- Hanh Thi Hong Duong (170727)
- Ngoc Anh Nguyen (170728)

### Licensee

#### Transfer

The licence is transferred to Ngoc Anh Nguyen and Hanh Thi Hong Duong effective from 21 Feb 2022.

## Exemptions

### The following exemptions are removed from the licence

Responsible Person

## Conditions

### The following conditions are removed from the licence

• The exemption from the Responsible Person requirements does not apply in the following areas: dining room and conference room.



## **Reasons for Decision**

In reaching my determination, I have had regard to the objects of the *Liquor Licensing Act 1997*. It is a requirement under section 97(1) of the *Liquor Licensing Act 1997* (the Act) that premises must be personally supervised by a responsible person at all times that they are open to the public, however under section 97(2) of the Act the Commissioner may exempt a licensee from this requirement and approve alternative arrangements for the supervision and management of the business.

I note that the licensee currently has an exemption from this requirement.

As part of the application, I have reviewed this exemption and asked the applicant to provide a submission as to why the exemption should remain on the licence. In response to this request the licensee has advised that the exemption from responsible person is no longer required. The exemption from responsible person is therefore removed from the licence. The licence is updated accordingly.

Under Delegation from the Liquor and Gambling Commissioner

Jane Widdowson Hearings Delegate 21 Feb 2022

